

NO. 36456-5-II  
Cowlitz Co. Cause NO. 07-1-00409-0

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**

Respondent,

v.

**ROY DEAN KNUTSON,**

Appellant.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
08 MAR -6 PM 12:12  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY DEPUTY

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

SUSAN I. BAUR  
Prosecuting Attorney  
MICHELLE NISLE/#35899  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

Office and P. O. Address:  
Hall of Justice  
312 S. W. First Avenue  
Kelso, WA 98626  
Telephone: 360/577-3080

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

**I. ANSWERS TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO SILENCE UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION FIFTH AMENDMENT BY ADMITTING STATEMENTS THE DEFENDANT MADE AFTER BEING INFORMED OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS. .... 1**

**B. TRIAL COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION OF THE DEFENDANT WAS EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL. 1**

**C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 3 AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT WHEN IT ENTERED A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION IN A CASE WHERE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE CRIME. .... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1**

**A. Factual History ..... 1**

**B. Procedural History ..... 6**

**III. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**A. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO SILENCE UNDER WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE I, SECTION 9 AND THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION FIFTH AMENDMENT BY ADMITTING STATEMENTS THE DEFENDANT MADE AFTER BEING INFORMED OF HIS MIRANDA RIGHTS. .... 7**

**B. TRIAL COUNSEL’S REPRESENTATION OF THE  
DEFENDANT WAS EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.  
..... 10**

**C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT VIOLATE THE  
DEFENDANT’S RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER  
WASHINGTON CONSTITUTION, ARTICLE 1, SECTION 3 AND  
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION, FOURTEENTH  
AMENDMENT WHEN IT ENTERED A JUDGMENT OF  
CONVICTION IN A CASE WHERE THERE WAS SUFFICIENT  
EVIDENCE TO PROVE THE CRIME. .... 15**

**VI. CONCLUSION ..... 17**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### Cases

<i>California v. Prysock</i> , 453 U.S. 355, 101 S.Ct. 2806, 69 L.Ed.2d 696 (1981).....	9
<i>Cox v. Spangler</i> , 141 Wn.2d 431, 5 P.3d 1265 (2000) .....	8
<i>McNear v. Rhay</i> , 65 Wash.2d 530, 398 P.2d 732 (1965) .....	7
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 US 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966) .....	2, 3, 7, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45, 53 S.Ct. 55, 77 L.Ed. 158 (1932).....	11
<i>State v. Aten</i> , 130 Wash 2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996) .....	8
<i>State v. Camarilla</i> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d850 (1990).....	15
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 73 Wash.2d 271, 438 P.2d 185 (1968) .....	7
<i>State v. Ermert</i> , 94 Wn.2d 839, 621 P.2d 121, 126 (1980).....	13
<i>State v. Hutton</i> , 57 Wash.App. 537, 789 P.2d 788 (1990).....	8
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 16 Wash.App. 899, 559 P.2d 1380 (1977).....	7
<i>State v. Jury</i> , 19 Wa.App. 256, 576 P.2d 1302, 1306 (1978) .....	11
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 86 Wn.2d 419, 545 P.2d 538 (1976).....	11
<i>State v. Price</i> , 127 Wa.App. 193, 110 P.3d 1171, 1175 (Div. II 2005) ...	15
<i>State v. Rupe</i> , 101 Wash.2d 571, 683 P.2d 571 (1984).....	9
<i>State v. Sardinia</i> , 42 Wa.App. 533, 713 P.2d 122 (1986).....	11, 12, 14
<i>State v. Visitacion</i> , 55 Wa.App. 166, 776 P.2d 986, 990 (1989) .....	11, 14

<i>State v. Walton</i> , 64 Wn.App. 410, 824 P.2d. 533, <i>review denied</i> , 119 Wn.2d 1011 (1992).....	15
<i>State v. Zamora</i> , 63 Wn.App. 220 (1991).....	15

**Other Authorities**

U.S.C.A. Const.Amend. 5.....	8
United States Constitution Fifth Amendment.....	i, ii, 1, 7
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	i, ii, 1, 17
Washington Constitution, Article 1, Section 3 .....	i, ii, 1, 16
Washington Constitution, Article I, Section 9.....	i, ii, 1, 7
